

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
CAMPAIGN FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1068 (KBJ)
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Court Correctly Concluded that CFA’s Broad Legal Theory Is Foreclosed By the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in *EFF* ..... 3

    A. This Court Should Not Permit CFA to Re-Litigate Issues Previously Decided ..... 3

    B. CFA Misconstrues the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in *EFF*, Which Forecloses CFA’s Claims Here ..... 4

    C. Even Apart from *EFF*, CFA Mischaracterizes the Overall Framework Governing Disclosure of Legal Advice ..... 7

    D. The Categories of Documents that Section 552(a)(2) Requires to be Disclosed Do Not Include OLC Opinions ..... 11

II. CFA’s Four Categories of OLC Advice Documents Are Also Privileged and Need Not Be Disclosed ..... 15

    A. Opinions Resolving Interagency Disputes ..... 15

    B. Opinions Interpreting Non-Discretionary Legal Obligations ..... 18

    C. Opinions Adjudicating or Determining Private Rights ..... 19

    D. Opinions Finding that Particular Statutes Are Unconstitutional and that Agencies Therefore Need Not Comply with Them ..... 21

III. CFA’s Claims Would Undermine Important Values and Raise Significant Constitutional Concerns ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Exec. Office for Immigration Review*,  
830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Beecham v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 368 (1994)..... 12

*Brinton v. Dep’t of State*,  
636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 8

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 22

*CREW v. Office of Admin.*,  
249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 10

*Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 11, 12

*EFF v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
892 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 6

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. (EPIC) v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
2014 WL 1279280 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014) ..... 11

*Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*EPIC v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 11, 14

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 13

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 10

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 4772406 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2017) ..... 11

*NLRB v. Sears*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 19

*Pepper v. United States*,  
562 U.S. 476 (2011)..... 3

*Pierce v. District of Columbia*,  
146 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 3, 4

*Public Citizen v. OMB*,  
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.*,  
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... *passim*

*Singh v. George Washington Univ.*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 4

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 512..... 7

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996) ..... 12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 3

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 0.25 ..... 7

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. of Amici Curiae CREW et al.,  
*EFF*, No. 12-5363, 2013 WL 1182676 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 22, 2013) ..... 5

Br. of Appellant,  
*EFF*, No. 12-5363, 2013 WL 1088742 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 15, 2013)..... 5

*Constitutionality of Section 7054 of the Fiscal Year 2009 Foreign Appropriations Act*,  
33 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_\_ (June 1, 2009),  
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/2009/06/31/section7054\\_0.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/2009/06/31/section7054_0.pdf)..... 22

Dep't of Justice, OIG, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records* (2010),  
<http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s1001r.pdf>..... 5, 6

Mem. for the Att'y Gen., *Review of the Legality of the STELLAR WIND Program* (May 6, 2004),  
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2014/09/19/may\\_6\\_2004\\_goldsmith\\_opinion.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2014/09/19/may_6_2004_goldsmith_opinion.pdf)..... 11

*The Attorney General's Role As Chief Litigator for the United States*,  
6 Op. O.L.C. 47 (1982) ..... 10

*Whether the Office of Administration Is an "Agency" for Purposes of the Freedom of Information Act*, 31 Op. O.L.C. 200 (Aug. 21, 2007),  
<https://www.justice.gov/file/451571/download>..... 10
